
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of the Customer  
      Service & Transformation Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, 27th September 2019 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 
 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Customer Service & 
Transformation Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 7th October 2019 at 10.00 am.   
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 2 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Joint Head of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 7th October 2019 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

PART A - FORMAL Page 
No.(s) 

1.    Apologies for absence  

2.    Urgent Items of Business  

  To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.    Declarations of interest  

  Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 

 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw 
from the meeting at the relevant time.  
 

 

4.    Minutes  

  Minutes of a meeting held on 9th September 2019. 3 - 13 

5.    List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private. 14 - 18 

  (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information.  NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only). 
 

 

6.    Redevelopment of BDC Website - Implementation of Public 
Sector Bodies (websites and mobile applications) (No.2) 
Accessibility Regulations 2018. 
 

Presentation 

7.    Post Scrutiny Monitoring: Review of the Strategic Alliance - 
Progress Update. 
 

Presentation 

8.    Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20. 19 - 25 

  PART B - INFORMAL  

9.    Review Work.  

Page 2



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny Committee 
of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on 
Monday 9th September 2019 at 1000 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Rose Bowler in the Chair 
 

Councillors Allan Bailey, Ann Clarke, Tricia Clough (from during Minute No. 0253), 
Ray Heffer, Rita Turner and Andrew Joesbury. 
 
Officers:- Lee Hickin (Strategic Director – People) (to Minute No 0256), Ann Bedford 
(Customer Standards and Complaints Officer)(to Minute No. 0254), Kath Drury 
(Information, Engagement and Performance Manager)(to Minute No. 0255), (Joanne 
Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer) and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting to Minute No 0256 were Councillors Mary Dooley, 
(Portfolio Holder – Partnerships and Transformation), Duncan McGregor, Deputy 
Leader and Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance), Clive Moesby (Portfolio Holder - 
Finance and Resources) (from during Minute No. 0254) and Sandra Peake (Portfolio 
Holder – Housing and Community Safety). 
 
 
 
0247.  APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Jane Bryson,  
Paul Cooper and David Dixon. 
 
 
 
0248.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
 
0249.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
0250.  MINUTES – 15TH JULY 2019 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny 

Committee held on 15th July 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 
 

0251. LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE 

 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

document be noted. 
 
 
 
0252. CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS AND COMPLIMENTS, 

COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS – 1ST OCTOBER 2018 TO 31ST 
MARCH 2019 AND ANNUAL SUMMARY 

 
Committee considered a report which provided detailed information on the Council’s 
performance in relation to its customer service standards and management of 
complaints during the last two quarter periods of 2018/19 – October 2018 to March 
2019. 
 
Telephones - Target - 93% to be answered within 20 seconds  
 
The report identified that 96% (in both Quarter 3 and Quarter 4) of incoming calls were 
answered corporately within 20 seconds cumulatively.  Those departments who did not 
achieve the key customer service standard of 93% for Quarter 3 and 4 were; 
 

 Housing and Community Safety 92% in Q3  

 Customer Service 85% in Q3 and 91% in Q4 

 Revenues & Benefits 81% in Q3 and 74% in Q4. 
 
E-mails - Target 1 - 100% to be acknowledged within 1 working day and Target 2 - 
100% to be replied to within 8 working days 
 
4,798 email enquiries (2,355 in Q3 and 2,443 in Q4) from the public were received 
through enqu
[...]
eriods, 17 stage three complaints were 
received, 94% (16) of which were responded to within the standard of 20 working days. 
 

Ombudsman 
 

During 2018/19 as at the end of March 2019, five cases were closed after initial 
enquiries and the Council was awaiting further correspondence in respect of 2 other 
complaints.  
 
The results would show that the Council had an easy to access complaints system as 
recommended by the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman and Housing 
Ombudsman.   
 
Members welcomed the report and noted the good results achieved. 
 
Moved by Councillor Rita Turner and seconded by Councillor Rose Bowler 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
0253. ANNUAL LETTER FROM THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE 

OMBUDSMAN 2018/19 
 
Committee considered a report which provided an annual summary of statistics on the 
complaints made about the Authority for the financial year ending 31st March 2019.  
 
Committee was asked to note that the data provided by the Local Government & Social 
Care Ombudsman may not align with the data that the Council held.  This was because 
their numbers included enquiries from people who had been signposted by the LGSCO 

Page 5



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

6 
 

back to the Council but then the customer may have chosen not to pursue their 
complaint.   

 

The LGSCO had received 15 enquiries and complaints in total against the Council 
during 2018/19, none of which were subject to a detailed investigation.  The LGSCO 
had decided 9 complaints, of which 2 were incomplete or invalid, advice was given in 1 
and 2 were referred back to the Council.  Four were closed after initial enquiries.   
 
It was noted in the report that the data provided by the LGSCO may not align with the 
data this Council holds.  This was because their numbers included enquiries from 
people who have been signposted by the LGSCO back to the Council, but who may 
then choose not to pursue their complaint.   
 
[...]
 (2350) and Webchat (986) 
contact during 2018/19).  From 01/04/19 baseline and target measurement to include 
webchats also to reflect all online activity. 
 

Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner 
RESOLVED that progress against the Corporate Plan 2019-2020 targets be noted. 
 
The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager left the meeting. 
 
0255. UPDATE BRIEFING ON TRANSFORMATION PLAN AND SUBMISSIONS 

TO TRANSFORMATION GOVERNANCE GROUP 
 
Committee considered a presentation by the Strategic Director – People, which 
provided an update regarding the Council’s Transformation Plan and submissions to the 
Transformation Governance Group. 
 
The Strategic Director – People, provided some background information on what led to 
the necessity of the Transformation Plan for the Council.   
The Government’s austerity measures had meant cuts in Revenue Support Grant which 
they provided to local authorities to operate their services.  The Government wanted 
local authorities to be more self-sufficient and create locally generated funding to 
stimulate growth in their areas.  Partner agencies were also subject to austerity cuts and 
this had further impacted on the Council. 
 
The overarching vision of the Council’s Transformation Plan was to deliver a self-
sustaining Council; delivering excellent services to the community, when and how they 
wanted them.  The three key areas focused on were - Income generation, Cost 
reduction and Service redesign. 
 
Council staff were encouraged and empowered to be involved from the outset and a 
‘one team’ approach was inspired via staff briefings, posters and team meetings etc.  
Over a two month period, 500 ideas were submitted by staff and Members across the 
organisation to make savings and to work in more efficient ways.  Although, some ideas 
submitted were similar, this showed that staff and Members had bought into the 
programme. 
 
So far, since 2018/19, £119,000 in annual savings had been secured against the £1m 
transformation target and the presentation provided a breakdown of the areas where 
this had been achieved.  
 
The presentation also outlined further transformation plans which the Council hoped to 
achieve by 2021/22 which would increase savings to £760k. 
 
To build on the idea of sustainable transformation and the skills needed to put into 
teams to encourage growth and development, the Change Makers Programme was 
created.  This was a leadership programme aimed at staff who wanted to achieve more 
and try other areas of the business of the Council.  The Programme focused on the right 
behaviours of staff from a leadership point of view and also embedded a coaching and 

Page 10



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

11 
 

training programme that reflected what was needed i.e., the right skills.  The 
Programme was more aligned to commerciality and business improvement and would 
equip teams with knowledge and skills necessary to achieve sustainable transformation. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, the Strategic Director – People noted the following; 
the Council held Employee Awards and also through the Strategic Alliance 
Management Team, awarded certificates to acknowledge good suggestions from staff.  
Departmental Service Reviews were currently being looked at and ideas would also 
come out of those reviews.  With regard to being a paper light organisation, the Council 
would be rolling out Mod.Gov, which was a committee management software package, 
within the next few months further to staff and Member training sessions being held in 
the very near future. 
A Member queried if the £1m transformation target was achievable.  The Strategic 
Director – People felt this would be achieved prior to 2021/22.   
 
Members thanked the Strategic Director – People for his presentation. 
 
The Strategic Director – People and Councillors McGregor, Peake, Dooley and Moesby 
left the meeting. 
 
 
0256. POST SCRUTINY MONITORING – REVIEW OF STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE – OPERATIONAL REVIEW – INTERIM REPORT 
 
Committee considered a report which provided six month monitoring period 
information in relation to their Review of Standards Committee (Operational Review). 
 
During 2018/19, Committee scrutinised the work of the Standards Committee and how it 
operated.  Committee concluded that the following were key issues requiring further 
activity; 

 

 The introduction of a more formalised approach to training, particularly at Parish 
Council level; 

 Consideration of Article 9 of the Constitution and the Standards Committee 
Terms of Reference (Part 3.6) as part of the annual review process – see 
benchmarking exercise at 5.5 and 5.6 in the main report which highlights areas 
for consideration; 

 Improved public information, both web-based and hard-copy, to ensure the role 
of Standards Committee is clear. 

 
Committee had agreed 7 recommendations which aimed to assist the Council in 
improving existing approaches to Member training and engagement on Standards. 
 
Executive had approved Committee’s recommendations and the report acknowledged 
progress to date by officers implementing them.  
 
To date, 2 out of the 7 recommendations had been implemented.   Two 
recommendations required an extension due to the timing of meetings of Standards 
Committee before and after the May 2019 Elections.  These recommendations should 
still be achieved during the 12 month monitoring period.  Three recommendations were 
‘on track’ and further implementation would accommodate the timing of training and the 

Page 11



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

12 
 

development of the new committee management system/current re-development of the 
Council’s website.  
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that (1) progress against the Review recommendations be noted, 
 

 (2) in accordance with Part 4.5.17(3) of the Council’s Constitu
[...]
ew recommendations be noted, 
 

 (2) in accordance with Part 4.5.17(3) of the Council’s Constitution, the findings of 
the Review be made public. 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 

Page 12



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

13 
 

 
0258. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 – FORMAL 

AGREEMENT OF SCOPING DOCUMENT 
 
Committee considered their Work Programme 2019/20. 
 
Committee considered and agreed the scoping document in relation to their Review of 
the Re-letting of Council properties. 
 
Committee agreed to hold an additional informal meeting on Monday 23rd September 
2019 which would take place at the Riverside Depot at Doe Lea at 10am. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Rose Bowler 
RESOLVED that (1) the Work Programme 2019/20 be noted, 
 

(2) the scoping document in relation to the Review of the Re-letting of 
Council properties be agreed. 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
The meeting concluded at 1130 hours. 

 

Page 13



14 
 

 
 
 

Key Decisions & Items to be Considered in Private 
 

To be made under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 

(England) Regulations 2012 
 

Published on: 13th September 2019 
 

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 5



15 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The list attached sets out decisions that are termed as “Key Decisions” at least 28 calendar days before they are due to be taken by the 
Executive or an officer under delegated powers.   
 
Preparation of the list helps Executive to programme its work.  The purpose of the list is to give notice and provide an opportunity for 
consultation on the issues to be discussed.  The list is updated each month with the period of the list being rolled forward by one month 
and republished.  The list is available for public inspection at the The Arc, High Street, Clowne, S43 4JY.  Copies of the list can be obtained 
from Sarah Sternberg, Joint Head of Service for Corporate Governance, Solicitor to
[...]

(b) To make an order or direction under any enactment. 

 
7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

_______________  
 

P
age 18



19 
 

Agenda Item No 8 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Customer Service & Transformation Scrutiny Committee 
 

7th October 2019 
 

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 

 
Report of the Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 
This report is public 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To provide members of the Scrutiny Committee with an overview of the meeting 
programme of the Committee for 2019/20. 

 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The main purpose of the report is to inform members of the meeting programme 

for the year 2019/20 and planned agenda items (Appendix 1). 
 
1.2 This programme may be subject to change should additional 

reports/presentations be required, or if items need to be re-arranged for 
alternative dates. 

 
1.3 Attached at Appendix 2 is the draft scope for the Review of New Bolsover New 

Beginnings – Evaluating the Customer Experience. 
 
1.4 Review Scopes will be submitted agreed within Informal Session in advance of 

the designated meeting for Member approval to ensure that there is sufficient 
time to gather the information required by Members and to enable forward 
planning of questions. 

 
1.5 Members may raise queries about the programme at the meeting or at any time 

with the Scrutiny & Elections Officer should they have any queries regarding 
future meetings. 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 This report sets the formal Committee Work Programme for 2019/20 and the 

issues identified for review. 
 
2.2 The Scrutiny Programme enables challenge to service delivery both internally and 

externally across all the Corporate Plan Ambitions. 
 
2.3 Part 3.6(2) of the Council’s Constitution requires each Scrutiny Committee to set 

an annual work plan. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



20 
 

2.4 Committee is required to formally approve review scopes in advance of 
commencing a review. 

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 All Scrutiny Committees are committed to equality and diversity in undertaking their 

statutory responsibilities and ensure equalities are considered as part of all 
Reviews.  The selection criteria when submitting a topic, specifically asks members 
to identify where the topic suggested affects particular population groups or 
geographies. 

 
3.2 The Council has a statutory duty under s.149 Equality Act 2010 to have due regard 

to the need to advance equality of opportunity and to eliminate discrimination.   
 
3.3 As part of the scoping of Reviews, consideration is given to any consultation that 

could support the evidence gathering process. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There is no option to reject the report as Part 3.6(2) of the Council’s Constitution 

requires each Scrutiny Committee to set an annual work plan. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 None from this report. 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers as laid 

out in s.21 of the Local Government Act 2000 and subsequent legislation which 
added to/amended these powers e.g. the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 None from this report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Members note this report and the Programme attached at Appendix 1. All 

Members are advised to contact the Scrutiny & Elections Officer should they have 
any queries regarding future meetings. 

 
6.2 That Members review the draft scope attached at Appendix 2, and approve the 

document, with amends if required, so the Review can progress. 
 
  

Page 20



21 
 

7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a signifi
[...]
ment and 
Performance Manager 

   Agreement of Work Programme 2019/20 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal   CANCELLED Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

15th July 2019 Part A – Formal  Post-Scrutiny Monitoring: Review of The Strategic Alliance – 
Final Report 

Chair/Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

   Work Programme 2019/20 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal  Review Work – Officer Briefing to support Scoping of Review; 
Agreement of Scope 

Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

1st August 
2019 

Part B – Informal  Review Work – Briefing and discussion on revision of Housing 
Allocations Policy 

Strategic Housing and BDC 
Housing Officers/ Scrutiny & 
Elections Officer 

P
age 22



Agenda Item No.8 
Appendix 1 

 

23 
 

Date of 
Meeting  

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

9th September 
2019 

Part A – Formal  Customer Service Standards and Compliments, Comments 
and Complaints Annual Report 2018/19 

Customer Standards and 
Complaints Officer 

*Note revised 
date 

 LG&SCO and Housing Ombudsman Annual Report 2018/19 Customer Standards and 
Complaints Officer 

10am at The 
Arc, Clowne 

 Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update – April to June 
2019 (Q1 – 2019/20) 

Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager 

  Update Briefing on Transformation Plan and submissions to 
Transformation Governance Group 

Joint Strategic Director – People/ 
Joint Head of Partnerships & 
Transformation 

  Post-Scrutiny Monitoring: Review of Standards Committee – 
Operational Review – Interim Report 

Chair/Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

  Post-Scrutiny Monitoring: Review of Delivery of Environmental 
Health & Licensing – Interim Report 

Chair/Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

  Work Programme 2019/20 – Formal Agreement of Scope Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

Commencing 
1:30pm at 
Bainbridge 
Hall, Bolsover 

Part B – Informal  Review Work – New Bolsover Model Village (site visit and 
background discussion); Agreement of Review Scope 

Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

23rd September 
2019 

Part B – Informal  Review Work – Site visit to Doe Lea offices and discussion on 
revision of Housing Allocations Policy 

 Review Work – Agreement of Draft Scope for New Bolsover 
review 

Strategic Housing and BDC 
Housing Officers/ Scrutiny & 
Elections Officer 

7th October 
2019 

Part A – Formal  Redevelopment of BDC Website – Implementation of Public 
Sector Bodies (websites and mobile applications) (No.2) 
Accessibility Regulations 2018 

Communications, Marketing and 
Design Manager 

   Post-Scrutiny Monitoring: Review of The Strategic Alliance – 
Follow-up Report  

Joint Chief Executive/ Joint 
Strategic Director – People  

   Work Programme 2019/20 – Formal Agreement of Scope Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal  Review Work  
 

Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

P
age 23



Agenda Item No.8 
Appendix 1 

 

24 
 

Date of 
Meeting  

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

4th November 
2019 

Part A – Formal  Work Programme 2019/20 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal  Review Work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

   Training Session – Analysis/Evidence Interpretation Skills 
(TBC) 

Monitoring Officer/Legal Team 

2nd December 
2019 

Part A – Formal   Customer Service Standards – Q1 & Q2 report Customer Standards and 
Complaints Officer 

   Compliments, Comments and Complaints – Q1 & Q2 report Customer Standards and 
Complaints Officer 

   Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update – July to 
September 2019 (Q2 – 2019/20) 

Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager 

   Submissions to Transformation Governance Group Joint Strategic Director – People/ 
Joint Head of Partnerships & 
Transformation 

   Review Work – Interim Report/Recommendations: Review of 
Re-letting of Council Properties (Provisional – 1st option) 

Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

   Work Programme 2019/20 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal  Review Work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

3rd February 
2020 

Part A – Formal  Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update – October to 
December 2019 (Q3 – 2019/20) 

Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager 

   Carbon Reduction Plan 2018-30 – Monitoring Update (TBC) Joint Strategic Director – People 

   Review Work – Interim Report/Recommendations: Review of 
Re-letting of Council Properties (Provisional – 2nd option) 

Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

   Review work – Approval of Final Report: Review of Re-letting 
of Council Properties (Provisional – 1st option) 

Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

   Work Programme 2019/20 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal  Review Work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

P
age 24



Agenda Item No.8 
Appendix 1 

 

25 
 

Date of 
Meeting  

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

16th March 
2020  

Part A – Formal  Submissions to Transformation Governance Group Joint Strategic Director – People/ 
Joint Head of Partnerships & 
Transformation 

   Post-Scrutiny Monitoring: Review of Standards Committee – 
Operational Review – Final Report 

Chair/Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

   Post-Scrutiny Monitoring: Review of Delivery of Environmental 
Health & Licensing – Final Report 

Chair/Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

   Review work – Approval of Final Report: Review of Re-letting 
of Council Properties (Provisional – 2nd option) 

Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

   Work Programme 2019/20 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal   Review Work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

11th May 2020 Part A – Formal  Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update – January to 
March 2020 (Q4 – 2019/20) 

Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager 

   Review work – Executive Response: Review of Re-letting of 
Council Properties (Provisional) 

Chair/Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

   Work Programme 2019/20 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal  Review Work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 

P
age 25


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private.
	8 Scr

Minutes of the meeting


CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

Minutes of a meeting of the Customer Service & Transformation Scrutiny Committee 
of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Monday, 7 October 2019 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Rita Turner (Vice-Chair)  in the Chair 
 
Councillors  Jane Bryson, Anne Clarke, Tricia Clough, Paul Cooper, David Dixon, 
Ray Heffer and Andrew Joesbury. 
 
Officers: - Dan Swaine (Joint Chief Executive Officer), Lee Hickin (Joint Strategic 
Director - People), Grant Galloway (Director of Development), Scott Chambers 
(Communications, Marketing and Design Manager), Ian Barber (Property Services 
Manager), Neil Barker, Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny and Elections Officer) and Alison 
Bluff (Governance Officer).  
 
 
338 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Rose Bowler. 
 
 
 
339 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
 
340 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
341 MINUTES - 9TH SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny 

Committee meeting held on 9th September 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
342 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE. 

 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Tricia Clough 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

document be noted. 
 



CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

 
 
343 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (DISCUSSION OF AN EXEMPT ITEM ON 

THE LIST OF KEY DECISIONS) 
 

Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Tricia Clough 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 

following item of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1, Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006).  

 
 
 
344 WHITWELL CLUSTER - BE@HOME FRAMEWORK 

 
The Joint Head of Property & Commercial Services and the Property Services 
Manager attended the meeting to address Members concerns and questions with regard 
to an exempt report, which would be considered at a meeting of Executive on 14th 
October 2019, in relation to the Whitwell Cluster Be@Home Framework. 
 
Committee suggested that ‘subject to Planning approval’ be added to each of the three 
recommendations in the report. 
 
The Joint Head of Property & Commercial Services agreed to take on board the 
amendment to all three recommendations as part of the presentation of the report to 
Executive on 14th October 2019. 
 
In addition, Officers agreed to further consultation and investigation in relation to a 
specific proposal within the report. 
 
The Joint Head of Property & Commercial Services and the Property Services 
Manager left the meeting. 
 
 
 
345 REDEVELOPMENT OF BDC WEBSITE - IMPLEMENTATION OF PUBLIC 

SECTOR BODIES (WEBSITES AND MOBILE APPLICATIONS) (NO.2) 
ACCESSIBILITY REGULATIONS 2018 - PRESENTATION. 
 

Committee considered a presentation provided by the Communications Manager and the 
Web Development Manager in relation to progress on the development of a new BDC 
website which would be launched at the end of this calendar year.  
 
The Communications Manager advised Committee that the Council’s current website was 
accessed more frequently via mobile phones than personal computers so the new 
website would be ‘scaleable’ for mobile phone compatibility.   
 
New user friendly elements had been developed for the new website and included 6 
interchangeable featured service boxes which could be changed at different times in the 
year.  The website would also link to Modern.Gov, the Council’s new Governance 
software system, which would be available in early 2020, for public access to Committee 



CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 

meeting information including minutes and agendas and Councillor information. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, the Communications Manager highlighted the 
following; 
 

 the Contact Centre Back Office Web Chat feature on the current website provided 
the Communications Team with data on the type of items that customers searched 
for.   

 the new website would also provide data on how people searched for items which 

could also be searched for by postcode.   

 information not required by a customer could be turned off on the results search 

bar.   

 the new website could be used in different languages. 

 for customers using a personal computer, they would be able to navigate the new 
website with a keyboard as well as a mouse. 

 the success of the new website would be measured by the number of hits it 
received. 
 

The Strategic Director – People noted that the new website was a digital shift for 
customers and would change how they contacted the Council and accessed the Council’s 
services in the future.  He added that transactions from telephone calls to online services 
had already increased by 60% and this was expected to rise with the new website. 
 
Members welcomed the presentation and looked forward to the new website being 
available.  They thanked the Communications Manager and the Web Development 
Manager for providing the update. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Tricia Clough 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
The Communications Manager and the Web Development Manager left the meeting. 
 
 
 
346 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Tricia Clough 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 

following item of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1, Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006).  

 
 
 
347 POST SCRUTINY MONITORING: REVIEW OF THE STRATEGIC 

ALLIANCE - PROGRESS UPDATE - PRESENTATION. 
 

Committee considered a joint presentation of the Chief Executive Officer and Strategic 



CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

6 

Director – People, which provided an update regarding the progress of the Joint Strategic 
Alliance.  
 
At its meeting held on 15th July 2019, Committee had agreed that the monitoring period 
for Recommendation 2.4 of their Review of the Strategic Alliance would be extended to 
October 2019, to enable Members to receive the report of the Strategic Director – People. 
 
The presentation included information on; 

 recent changes in some service areas at the Council with regard to staffing 
structures and creation of new posts including consideration of future staffing 
capacity,  

 investments in key sites at both councils, 

 a business case to the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP),  

 successes achieved by the Joint Committee since its formation in 2011, including 
improvements/advances and savings via the joint Transformation Programme. 
 

Members asked questions to which the Chief Executive Officer and Strategic Director – 
People replied. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor David Dixon 
RESOLVED that the Presentation be noted. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer and the Strategic Director – People left the meeting. 
 
 
 
OPEN ITEMS 
 
 
348 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20. 

 
Committee considered their Work Programme 2019/20. 
 
Committee considered and agreed the scoping document for the Review of New Bolsover 
New Beginnings – Evaluating the Customer Experience. 
 

Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that (1) the Work Programme 2019/2020 be noted, 
 

(2) the Scoping Document for the Review of New Bolsover New Beginnings 
– Evaluating the Customer Experience be agreed. 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1130 hours. 
 


